

No. 24-154

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CATHOLIC CHARITIES BUREAU, INC., ET AL., *Petitioners,*

v.

WISCONSIN LABOR & INDUSTRY
REVIEW COMMISSION, ET AL.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

**BRIEF FOR ELEVEN MAJOR RELIGIOUS
DENOMINATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL**

JAMES C. PHILLIPS
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
299 South Main Street
Suite 1300
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

R. SHAWN GUNNARSON
KIRTON | MCCONKIE
36 S. State Street
Suite 1900
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE
H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI
HANNAH C. SMITH
JOSHUA J. PRINCE
MEGAN SHOELL
MIRANDA CHERKAS SHERRILL
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

FEBRUARY 3, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Religious Organizations Structure Themselves and Engage in Charitable Activities for Many Religious Reasons.	6
II. The Decision Below Undermines Religious Organizations’ Ability to Fulfill Their Religious Missions as Their Faiths Require.	20
III. The Wisconsin Court Should Be Reversed Because It Improperly Second- Guessed a Religious Body On “Matters of Church Government.”.....	25
A. A religion’s organization of its charitable work is a “matter of church government” constitutionally protected from government second- guessing.	26

B. A religious body’s decisions about whether to employ or serve non-members are “matters of church government” constitutionally protected from government second-guessing.	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	23
<i>Chavis v. Rowe</i> , 459 A.2d 674 (N.J. 1983)	13
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	24
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Par.</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Espinosa v. Rusk</i> , 634 F.2d 477 (10th Cir. 1980).....	6
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020).....	29
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	23
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	2, 5, 6, 25, 29, 30, 31
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	20
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	1, 5, 6, 13, 25, 30, 31

<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	27, 28, 32
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	2
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey- Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020)	25, 31
<i>Reed v. Columbia St. Mary’s Hosp.</i> , 915 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Rusk v. Espinosa</i> , 456 U.S. 951 (1982).....	6
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevic</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	26-29
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	24
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	23
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	33
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	22
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	13
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	1

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 108.02(13)(b). 4

Wis. Stat. § 108.02(15)(h)(2). 1, 4

Other Authorities*About IOCC,*

Int'l Orthodox Christian Charities. 17

About Us,

Cath. Charities USA. 9

About Us,

SEWA USA. 14

About, FAQs,

Presbyterian Found. 17

Atharva Veda 3.24.5 12*Bhagavad Gita 5.25*. 12*Bhagavad Gita 17.20*. 12*Board of Directors,*

Episcopal Relief & Dev. 18

Board of Trustees,

Presbyterian Found. 17

Carl H. Esbeck, *An Extended Essay on Church**Autonomy*, 22 Fed. Soc'y Rev. 244 (2021). 22

Scott Bolton,

*Living Generously—Tzedakah in the Sources:**Introduction*, Sefaria (Sept. 20, 2016). 12

Cath. Church,

*Code of Canon Law: Latin-English Edition,**New English Translation* (Canon Law Soc'y

of Am., 4th prtg. 2017). 14

<i>Charity (Tzedakah): Charity Throughout Jewish History, Jewish Virtual Libr.....</i>	11, 12, 16
<i>Christian Faith, World Vision.....</i>	19
<i>The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, Caring for those in Need: 2023 Summary of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints (2024).....</i>	10
<i>The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, Catholic and Latter-day Saint Humanitarian Partnerships (2021).....</i>	19
<i>Code of Canon Law, c. 114</i>	13
<i>Code of Canon Law, c. 222</i>	9
<i>Code of Canon Law, c. 298</i>	13
<i>Code of Canon Law, c. 301</i>	13
<i>Code of Canon Law, c. 394</i>	9, 14
<i>Code of Canon Law, c. 1254</i>	9
<i>Deuteronomy 10:19 (ESV)</i>	7
<i>Deuteronomy 15:11</i>	11
<i>Carl H. Esbeck, Church Autonomy, Textualism, and Originalism: SCOTUS's Use of History to Give Definition to Church Autonomy Doctrine, 108 Marquette L. Rev. (forthcoming 2025) (Rsch. Paper No. 2025-02)</i>	29
<i>Food Relief Program, ISKCON</i>	16

<i>Frequently Asked Questions,</i> Episcopal Relief & Dev.	18
<i>Garuda Purana 2.35.51</i>	12
<i>Home,</i> BAPS Charities.....	16
<i>Home,</i> Cath. Charities USA.....	9
<i>Institutions & Organizations,</i> Gen. Conf. of Seventh-day Adventist Church.....	8
<i>Luke 10:25-37</i>	8
Marwan Abu-Ghazaleh Mahajneh et al., <i>Zakat Giving to Non-Muslims: Muftis’ Attitudes in Arab and Non-Arab Countries,</i> 5 J. Muslim Philanthropy & Civ. Soc’y 66 (2021).....	11
<i>Matthew 25:40-45</i>	8
Michael W. McConnell & Luke W. Goodrich, <i>On Resolving Church Property Disputes,</i> 58 Ariz. L. Rev. 307 (2016)	15
<i>Mosiah 2:17, The Book of Mormon</i>	7
<i>Our Activities,</i> BAPS North America.....	14
<i>Our Story,</i> Adventist Dev. & Relief Agency (ADRA)	8
<i>Our Story,</i> Presbyterian Found.	17
<i>Our Story,</i> United Pentecostal Found.	17

<i>Philanthropies: Humanitarian Services, The</i> Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints	19
George Robinson, <i>Tzedakah in the Jewish Tradition,</i> My Jewish Learning	11
S. Baptist Convention, <i>Baptist Faith & Message 2000, XV: The</i> <i>Christian and the Social Order (2024)</i>	10
<i>Sacred Service Opportunities,</i> Temple Buddhist Ctr.	16
<i>Sadaqa,</i> Islamic Relief Worldwide.....	11
<i>Shiva Purana 2.5.5</i>	12
The Pluralism Proj., Harvard Univ., <i>Islam: The Five Pillars (2020)</i>	16
<i>The Qur'an 16:90 (Sahih Int'l)</i>	7
<i>The Qur'an 2:177, Quran.com</i>	11
<i>UMCOR Overview: Global Ministries,</i> United Methodist Comm. on Relief.....	18
<i>Who is Philanthropies?,</i> The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints.....	18
